THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Report to the Hearing Officer

DATE ISSUED: June 21, 2017 REPORT NO. HO-17-037
HEARING DATE: June 28, 2017
SUBJECT: CROWN CASTLE LEROQY. Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 524902

OWNER/APPLICANT:  City of San Diego/Crown Castle
SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Hearing Officer approve a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) on the
northwest corner of Talbot and Leroy Streets in within the Peninsula Community Planning
area?

Staff Recommendation: APPROVE Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 1842273.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On May 18, 2017, the Peninsula Community
Planning Board voted 11-0-0 to recommend approval of the proposed project without

conditions.

Environmental Review: The project was determined to be exempt pursuant to California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities). This project is
not pending an appeal of the environmental determination. The environmental exemption
determination for this project was made on April 6, 2017 and the opportunity to appeal that
determination ended April 20, 2017.

BACKGROUND

The Crown Castle Leroy project is located in the Public Right-of-Way (ROW) on the northwest corner
of Talbot and Leroy Streets in the RS-1-7 zone of the Peninsula Community Planning area
(Attachments 1, 2 and 3). The surrounding area is single-unit residential development. The project
was previously permitted with a ROW Permit issued in 2014. It consists of a 24-inch pole-top
antenna and equipment cabinet located on a City light pole.

Crown Castle has a Use and Occupancy Permit with the City’s Real Estate Assets Department that
allows small cells and Distributed Antenna Systems (DAS) to attach their antennas and associated
components to City light poles. The Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) regulations, Land
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Development Code (LDC) Section 141.0420(a)(2) exempt WCF projects consisting of a single antenna
24 inches or less in any dimension from the provisions of Section 141.0420. Therefore, the existing

installation was not previously required to obtain a discretionary approval.

Shortly after the existing project was installed, the homeowner at 1002 Leroy Street (immediately
adjacent to the city light pole) requested that Crown Castle relocate the equipment box onto the
ground in the ROW along Talbot Street in an effort to reduce the visual impact from his property.
Crown Castle agreed and submitted an application for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP), pursuant to
LDC Section 141.0420(e)(3), which requires a CUP, Process Three for WCFs with above-ground
equipment in the public ROW. ‘

Discussion

The project proposes to leave the existing antenna on the City light pole with no change. The
antenna will continue to be integrated with the pole as shown in photo simulations (Attachment 11).
Associated equipment will be removed from the pole and placed in a ground-mounted cabinet
located approximately 35 feet west along Talbot Street (Attachment 12). The equipment cabinet will
be painted green and located in between existing shrubs, which will reduce the visual impact of the
facility.

Community Plan Analysis

The Peninsula Community Plan does not specifically address WCFs. However, the City of San Diego's
General Plan Urban Design Element (UD-A.15) requires that the visual impact of wireless facilities be
minimized by concealing wireless facilities in existing structures or using screening techniques to
hide or blend them into the surrounding area. The plan also calls for these facilities to be designed
to be aesthetically pleasing and respectful of the neighborhood context. Furthermore, the plan
states that equipment associated with wireless facilities be concealed from view. By being placed in
an existing landscaped area and painted to match, the equipment cabinet meets the requirements
of the Urban Design Element.

Conclusion:
Based on its design, the project complies with the WCF Regulations (SDMC 141.0420). Staff has

prepared draft findings in the affirmative to approve the project and recommends approval of
Conditional Use Permit 1842273 (Attachment 6).

ALTERNATIVES
1 Approve Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 1842273 with modifications.
2. Deny Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 1842273 if the Planning Commission makes written

Findings based on substantial evidence that the approval is not authorized by state or local
zoning law.
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Respectfully submitted,

-

Karen Lyn,{d‘a?

Development Project Manager

Attachments:

Aerial Photograph

Community Plan Land Use Map Project Location Map
Project Location Map

Project Data Sheet

Draft Permit Resolution with Findings

Draft Permit with Conditions

Coverage Maps

Environmental Exemption

e OB 2 R

9, Photo Survey

10. Community Planning Group Recommendation
1. Photo Simulations

12. Project Plans
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ATTACHMENT 4

PROJECT DATA SHEET

PROJECT NAME:

Crown Castle Leroy

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

A Wireless Communication Facility located on the northwest corner of
Talbot and Leroy Streets, consisting of the relocation of an existing
equipment box mounted on a city light pole onto the ground in the ROW
along Talbot Street.

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:

Peninsula

DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS:

Conditional Use Permit

COMMUNITY PLAN LAND
USE DESIGNATION:

Single Family

ZONE:

HEIGHT LIMIT:
FRONT SETBACK:
SIDE SETBACK:
STREETSIDE SETBACK:
REAR SETBACK:
PARKING:

ZONING INFORMATION:

RS-1-7 (Single Family)
30

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ADJACENT PROPERTIES:

LAND USE DESIGNATION &

ZONE EXISTING LAND USE

NORTH:

Single Family; RS-1-7 Single Dwelling Residential

SOUTH:

Single Family; RS-1-7 Single Dwelling Residential

EAST:

Single Family; RS-1-7 Single Dwelling Residential

WEST:

Single Family; RS-1-7 Single Dwelling Residential

DEVIATION REQUESTED:

None

COMMUNITY PLANNING
GROUP
RECOMMENDATION:

On May 18, 2017, the Peninsula Community Planning Board voted 12-0-0
to recommend approval of the proposed project without conditions




ATTACHMENT 5

HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO.
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 1842273
CROWN CASTLE LEROY PROJECT NO. 524902

WHEREAS, Crown Castle, Permittee and City of San Diego, Owner, filed an application with the City of
San Diego for a permit for a Wireless Communication Facility (as described in and by reference to
the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit No.
1842273), in the City Public Right-of-Way.

WHEREAS, the project site is located on the northwest corner of Talbot Street and Leroy Street in the
RS-1-7 zone of the Peninsula Community Planning area;

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2017, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered Conditional Use
Permit No. 1842273, pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2017, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the Development Services
Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the project is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) under
CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) and there was no appeal of the

Environmental Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego Municipal Code
Section 112.0520;

NOW, THEREFORE,
BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego as follows:
That the Hearing Officer adopts the following written Findings, dated June 28, 2017.

FINDINGS:

Conditional Use Permit Approval - LDC Section 126.0305

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan

The Peninsula Community Plan does not address Wireless Communication Facilities (WCF); however,
the City of San Diego's General Plan Urban Design Element (Policy UD-A.15) requires that the visual
impact of wireless facilities be minimized by concealing wireless facilities in existing structures or
using screening techniques to hide or blend them into the surrounding area. The plan also calls for
these facilities to be designed to be aesthetically pleasing and respectful of the neighborhood
context. Furthermore, the plan states that equipment associated with wireless facilities be concealed
from view.

The existing City light pole currently supports a single 24-inch pole top antenna and an associated

equipment box at approximately 10 feet above ground level. Pursuant to Land Development Code
(LDC) Section 141.0420(a)(2), this type of small cell project is exempt from the WCF regulations.

Page 1 of 4



ATTACHMENT 5

Crown Castle obtained a Right-of-Way (ROW) Permit to install the antenna and equipment on the
light pole in 2014. The homeowner located immediately adjacent to the city light pole, at 1002 Leroy
Street, requested that Crown Castle relocate the equipment box onto the ground in the ROW along
Talbot Street in an effort to reduce the visual impact from his property. Crown Castle agreed and
submitted an application for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP), pursuant to LDC Section 141.0420(e)(3),
which requires a CUP, Process Three for WCF with above ground equipment in the public ROW.

The proposed equipment cabinet is immediately adjacent to a stucco wall along the adjacent
homeowner’s property line and will fit in between shrubs planted along the wall. The cabinet will be
painted green to match the shrubs to better integrate it into the new setting. The location of the
cabinet is set back from the sidewalk and will not interfere with pedestrian activity. The City light
pole will remain in its current location.

The proposed WCF complies with the City's Land Development Code, Section 141.0420, Wireless
Communication Facilities, as well as the requirements of the City's General Plan. The proposed WCF
does not adversely affect the applicable land use plan or the City's General Plan.

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare

Crown Castle has an existing Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) on the City light pole located on
the northwest corner of Talbot and Leroy Streets in the Peninsula Community Plan. The proposed
WCF consists of a single 24-inch pole top antenna and an equipment cabinet mounted to the light
pole at approximately 10 feet. This project proposes to remove the equipment from the light pole
and install a new equipment cabinet on the ground, still in the Public ROW, along Talbot Street
amongst existing and proposed shrubs.

The project was determined to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Facilities).
The conditions of approval for the project will require compliance with several operational
constraints and development controls intended to assure the continued public health, safety and
welfare. All proposed improvement plans associated with the project will be reviewed prior to
issuance of construction permits and inspected during construction to assure the project will meet
or exceed all relevant and applicable building, electrical, mechanical, plumbing and fire codes.

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the "placement,
construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on the basis of the
environmental effects of Radio Frequency (RF) emission to the extent that such facilities comply with
the Federal Communication Commission's (FCC) standards for such emissions." An Electromagnetic
Energy Exposure Report was prepared, which concluded that the project will be in compliance with
FCC standards for RF emissions. Therefore, the project will not result in any significant health or
safety risks to the surrounding area within matters of the City's jurisdiction.

3. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land Development
Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development Code

Typically, a single antenna less than 24 inches in any dimension with aerially mounted equipment is
exempt from the provisions of Land Development Code (LDC) Section 141.0420 (Wireless
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ATTACHMENT 5

Communication Facility (WCF) regulations), but requires a Public Right-of-Way (ROW) permit
(ministerial). Crown Castle applied for and received a Public ROW permit in 2014 for this installation
and is now requesting to remove the equipment from the pole and install a ground-mounted
cabinet in the ROW. For WCFs in the ROW, the regulations distinguish between ground-mounted
and subterranean equipment installations, pursuant to LDC Section 141.0420(e)(3), which requires a
CUP, Process Three for any type of above ground-mounted equipment installation. The associated
antenna for this project was previously permitted through a ROW Permit because it is a single
antenna, 24 inches or less in any dimension. With the approval of this project, this WCF includes the
single antenna on the City light pole and the new equipment cabinet relocated to the ground, within
the Public ROW, along Talbot Street. No deviations are proposed with this project.

SDMC 141.0420(g)(1) requires WCFs to use the smallest, least visually intrusive antennas and
components. The Verizon antenna is located on the top of the City light pole and does not interfere
with the overall slim profile of the pole. Removing the equipment cabinet from the pole will
improve views of the pole, not only from the Public ROW, but also from the owners of the property
at 1002 Leroy Street.

The project meets the requirements of SDMC 141.0420 and the WCF Design Guidelines and findings
can be made in the affirmative; therefore, the project will comply with the applicable regulations of
the Land Development Code.

4. The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location.

The proposed Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) is located in a Preference Three location as
outlined in Council Policy 600-43. The Policy sets forth locational categories that correspond to the
process levels contained within Land Development Code (LDC) Section 141.0420, WCF Regulations.
These guidelines establish a hierarchy from the most preferred location (Preference 1) to the least
preferred location (Preference 4). Applications for sites either in Preference 2, 3 or 4 locations
should include additional information from the applicant substantiating why a lower preference
location was not used.

This WCF was previously approved through a Public Right-of-Way (ROW) Permit. Small cells such as
this WCF (a single antenna not exceeding 24 inches in any dimension) are exempt from the
provisions of LDC Section 141.0420 and are considered a Preference One location. The equipment
currently mounted to the City light pole will be removed and a new equipment cabinet will be
installed within the Public ROW on Talbot Street amongst a row of shrubs. The cabinet will be
painted to match the shrubs, and because of its location against a wall along the property line of the
house at 1002 Leroy Street, it will not cause interference for pedestrians. The relocation of the
equipment onto the ground results in the WCF becoming a Preference 3 location.

Small cells are often used by carriers to provide or supplement capacity for sensitive areas such as
residential. Because they are smaller in size and located on existing vertical elements within the
ROW, they are considered more preferential than a full WCF site on a residential property.
Therefore, the use is appropriate at this location because it is sensitively designed and integrates
with the residential nature of the area.
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ATTACHMENT 5

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing Officer,
Conditional Use Permit No. 1842273 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the referenced
Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No. 1842273, a
copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Karen Lynch

Development Project Manager
Development Services
Adopted on: June 28, 2017
10#: 12002110

3-3-16
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ATTACHMENT 6

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKSE(,”MAIL STATION

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 12002110 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 1842273
CROWN CASTLE LEROY PROJECT NO. 524902
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

This Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 1842273 is granted by the Development Services Department
of the City of San Diego to Crown Castle, Permittee and the City-of San Diego, Owner, pursuant to
San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC(] sections 141.0420 and 126.0303. The site is located in the Public
Right-of-Way on the northwest corner of Leroy Street and Talbot Street in the RS-1-7 zone of the
Peninsula Community Plan.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) described and identified by size,
dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated June 28, 2017,
on file in the Development Services Department.

The project shallinclude:

a. A?29-foot, 7-inch City light pale, including pole top antenna (previously approved under a
ROW Permit, Project-No. 403430);

b. Installation of a ground mountedequipment cabinet, 46" x 24" x 26", located in the
landscape strip along the north side of Talbot Street, right before Leroy Street. The existing
equipment cabinet mounted on the City light pole must be removed;

c. Landscaping (replacement in-kind); and

d. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.
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ATTACHMENT 6

Every aspect of this project is considered an element of concealment including (but not limited
to) the dimensions, build and scale, color, materials and texture. Any future modifications to
this permit/project must not defeat concealment.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC regquirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by July 13, 2020.

2. This permit and corresponding use of this site shall expire on August 30, 2019, unless the
applicant provides a fully executed copy of a Master Use and Occupancy Permit authorizing
applicant to remain on the site prior to August 30, 2019; in which case, the permit shall expire
on July 13, 2027. Upon expiration of this approval, the facilities and improvements described herein
shall be removed from this site and the property shall be restored to its original cendition preceding
approval of this permit unless the applicant of record files.a new application for a facility which will
be subject to compliance with all regulations in effect at the time.

3.  No later than ninety (90) days priorto the expiration of this approval, the Permittee may
submit a new application to the Development Services Department for consideration with review
and a decision by the appropriate decision maker at that time. Failure to submit prior to the
deadline will be causg for enforcement for noncempliance, which may include penalties and fines.

4. Under no circumstances does approval of this permit authorize the Permittee to utilize this
site for WCF purposes beyond the permit expiration date. Use of this permit approval beyond the
expiration date of this permit is prohibited.

5. No,p'ermit for the construction, @ceupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall.any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until.

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and ‘

b.  The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.
6.  While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.
7. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and

conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.
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8.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

9. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Permittee for this
Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but not
limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 1531
et seq.).

10. The Permittee shall secure all necessary permits. The Permittee is informed that to secure
these permits, substantial modifications and site improvements may be required to comply with
applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State and Federal disability access
laws.

11.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A. Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted:.

12.  All of the conditions contained in.this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in erder to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, ona legal challenge by the Permittee of this Permit, is found or held
by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this Permit shall
be void. However, in such.an event, the Permittee shall have the right, by paying applicable
processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) back to the
discretionary.bedy which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to whether all of
the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in the absence of
the "invalid” condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the discretionary body shall
have th”ev’a’bsolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed permit and the condition(s)
contained therein.

13. The Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and
employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, including
attorney’s fees, against the City-or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the issuance of this
permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, or annul this
development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will promptly notify
Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to cooperate fully in the
defense, the Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to conduct its own defense,
participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any claim related to
this indemnification. In the event of such election, Permittee shall pay all of the costs related thereto,
including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. In the event of a disagreement
between the City and Permittee regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the authority to
control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, including, but not limited to, settlement

Page 3 of 7



ATTACHMENT 6

or other disposition of the matter. However, the Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform
any settlement unless such settlement is approved by Owner/Permittee.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

14. The project proposes to export 3.21 cubic yards of material from the project site. All excavated
material shall be exported to a legal disposal site in accordance with the Standard Specifications for
Public Works Construction (the "Green Book"), 2015 edition and Regional Supplement Amendments
adopted by Regional Standards Committee.

15. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Permittee shall obtain a Nonexclusive
Right-of-Way Use Agreement from the City of San Diego for.the proposed work in the Talbot Street
Right-of-Way.

16.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Permittee shall obtain a Public Right-of-
Way permit for the proposed work in the Talbot Street Right-of-Way.

17.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Permittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1
(Grading Regulations) of the San Dieg‘Q Municipal Code, inte the construction plans or specifications.

18.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Permittee shall submit a Water Pollution
Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in‘accordance with the guidelines in Appendix E of
the City's Storm Water Standards.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

19. The Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements shown
on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way unless long-term maintenance of said
landscaping will be the responsibility of a Landscape Maintenance District or other approved entity.
All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in a disease,
weed and litter free condition atall times.

20.  If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features,
etc.) indicated on the approved censtruction document plans is damaged or removed during
demolition, installation, and/or.construction, the Permittee shall repair and/or replace it in kind and

equivalent size per the approved documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services
Department within 30 days of damage.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:
21. The WCF shall conform to the approved construction plans.

22. The equipment cabinet shall be painted to match the color of the adjacent shrubs.
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ATTACHMENT 6

23. Any holes or markings left after the removal of the equipment box from the City light pole
shall be patched and or resurfaced to the satisfaction of the Transportation and Storm Water
Department.

24. Photo simulations shall be printed on the construction plans.

25. The Owner/Permittee shall install and maintain appropriate warning signage on the WCF as
required by State and Federal regulations. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for complying
with all State and Federal regulations.

26. All RF-transparent material shall be painted and textured te match the light pole.

27. The accuracy and validity of the RF Compliance Report, submitted by the Permittee, shall be
assured while the WCF is in operation.

28. All equipment shall be designed and operated consistent with the City noise
ordinance. Ventilation openings shall be baffled"and directed away from residential areas. Vibration
resonance of operating equipment in the equipment enclosures shall be eliminated.

29. Allfacilities and related equipméht shall be maintained in good working order and free from
trash, debris, graffiti and designed to discourage vandalism. Any damaged equipment shall be
repaired or replaced within thirty (30) calendar days of notification by the City of San Diego.

30. The Owner/Permittee shall notify the City within.30 days of the sale or transfer of this site to
any other provider orif the site is no-longer operational, in which case, the removal and the
restoration of this sitete its original €ondition is required.

INFORMATION ONLY:

¢ Please note that a Telecom Planning Inspection Issue will be placed on the project prior to
Final Clearance from the City's Building Inspector to ensure compliance with the approved
plans and associated conditions. Prior to calling for your Final Inspection from your building
inspection official, please contact the Project Manager listed below at (619) 446-5351 to
schedule an inspection of the completed facility. Please schedule this administrative inspection
at least five working days.ahead of the requested Final Inspection date.

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. The operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

e Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
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ATTACHMENT 6

approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

e This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on June 28, 2017 by Resolution No.

Page 6 of 7



ATTACHMENT 6

Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: Conditional Use Permit No. 1842273
Date of Approval: June 28, 2017

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Karen Lynch
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

Crown Castle
Permittee

By

NAME:
TITLE:

City Of San Diego
Owner

By

Cybele L. Thompson
Real Estate Assets Director

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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ATTACHMENT 8
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

(Check one or both)

TO: X Recorder/County Clerk FROM:  City of San Diego
P.O. Box 1750, MS A-33 Development Services Department
1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260 1222 First Avenue, MS 501
San Diego, CA 92101-2400 San Diego, CA 92101

Office of Planning and Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121
Sacramento, CA 95814

Project Name: Crown Castle LeRoy Project No.: 524902
Project Location-Specific: The project is located at1002 LeRoy Street, San Diego, CA 92106.
Project Location-City/County: San Diego/San Diego

Description of nature and purpose of the Project: The project proposes a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for an
existing Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) consisting of the approval of the equipment box, currently
attached to the light pole, and its relocation to the ground adjacent to 1002 Leroy Street. The project is located
on the northwest corner of Leroy and Talbot Streets in the Peninsula Community Plan area. It is designated for
single-family residential use and is zoned RS-1-7.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of San Diego

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Shelly Kilbourn
Plancom
302 State Place, #200
Escondido, CA 92029
(951) 833-5779

Exempt Status: (CHECK ONE)
( ) Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
() Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
( ) Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)( 4); 15269 (b)(c))
(X ) Categorical Exemption: CEQA Section 15301 (Existing Facilities)

Reasons why project is exempt: The City conducted an environmental review which determined that the
proposed project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, which allows for the
operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing facilities (public or
private), involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the determination. The
proposed project, a CUP for an existing WCF, is not an expansion of use. No environmental impacts were
identified for the proposed project. Additionally, none of the exceptions described in CEQA Guidelines Section
15300.2 apply.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Anna L. McPherson, AICP Telephone: (619) 446-5276
If filed by applicant:

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.
2. Has a notice of exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? ( ) Yes ( ) No

Revised May 2016
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It is hereby certified that the City of San Diego has determined the above activity to be exempt from CEQA

&Vb L /}/M/)(/\_/ April 20, 2017
% . /Senior Planner

Signature/Title Date
Check One:
(X) Signed By Lead Agency Date Received for Filing with County Clerk or OPR:

( ) Signed by Applicant

Revised May 2016
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CASTLE
2 NG WEST LLC

PHOTO STUDY & KEY MAP

PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH AND OPERATE A
NEW DIGITAL PCS
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

Crown Castle
“Point Loma 09”
Leroy St and Talbot Street
San Diego, CA 92106

Prepared for:

City of San Diego
Development Services Department
1222 First Avenue
San Diego, CA 92101

Prepared by:

PlanCom, Inc.
Contractor Representatives for
Crown Castle

302 State Place
Escondido, CA 92029
Contact: Shelly Kilbourn
619-208-4685

November 8, 2016
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View of the Site from the South (Photo 2)

Photo Study Page 2
11/8/2016
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View of the Site from the East (

Photo 3)

View of the Site from the North (Photo 4)

Photo Study Page 3
11/8/2016
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View from the Site looking West (Photo 5)

View from the Site looking East (Photo 6)

Photo Study Page 4
11/8/2016
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Photo Study Page 5
11/8/2016
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Aerial View

Photo Study Page 6
11/8/2016
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City of San Diego

Development Services Community Planning
e Committee
T v on SanBae Distribution Form Part 1
Project Name: Project Number: Distribution Date:
Crown Castle LeRoy -CUP 524902 3/08/17

Project Scope/Location:

PENINSULA Conditional Use Permit, Process 3 for an existing WCF proposing to remove the equipment box currently attached

to the light pole and relocate it to the ground adjacent to 1002 Leroy Street. The project is located on the northwest corner of
Leroy and Talbot Streets in the RS-1-7 zone.
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